

No. A12-1283

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

JOHN GODBOUT,

RELATOR,

VS.

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,

RESPONDENT.

RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

Lee B. Nelson, ID # 77999
Colleen Timmer, ID # 340212
Minnesota Department of Employment
And Economic Development
1st National Bank Bldg.
332 Minnesota Street, Suite E200
Saint Paul MN 55101-1351
651.259.7117

Attorneys for Respondent

Laura Melnick, ID # 168695
Charles H. Thomas, ID # 109058
Law Offices of Southern Minnesota
Regional Legal Services, Inc.
55 E. 5th Street, Suite 400
Saint Paul MN 55101
651.222.5863

Attorneys for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Argument	1
I. DEED’s assertion of compliance with the statute does not demonstrate compliance with the Constitution	1
A. “Last known address” does not mean “last address known” to DEED .	1
B. Adequacy of notice procedures depends on the specific facts	4
II. The cases cited by DEED are factually dissimilar to Relator’s case, and none address the Due Process issue raised by Relator	6
III. DEED’s claim of an “immeasurable burden” has no merit	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION	
Constitution	1, 12
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 16A.14, subd. 2(a), 2(c)	3
Minn. Stat. § 268.058, subd. 4(a)	3
Minn. Stat. § 268.069, subd. 3	6
Minn. Stat. § 268.18, subd. 2(e)	1
Minn. Stat. § 268.19, subd. 1(a)(11)	2, 3
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	1
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	1, 4, 5, 6
MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Christgau v. Fine</i> , 223 Minn. 452, 27 N.W.2d 193 (1947)	7
<i>Jackson v. Minnesota Dept. of Manpower Services</i> , 296 Minn. 500, 207 N.W.2d 62 (1973)	8
<i>Schulte v. Transportation Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 1984)	4, 10, 11
<i>Semanko v. Dept. of Employment Services</i> , 309 Minn. 425, 244 N.W.2d 663 (1976) ...	8

MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Baldinger Baking Co. v. Stepan, 354 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. App. 1984) 7

Cole v. Holiday Inns, Inc., 347 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. App. 1984) 8

Kennedy v. American Paper Recycling Corp., 714 N.W.2d 738 (Minn. App. 2006) 9

King v. University of Minnesota, 387 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. App. 1986) 9

Management Five, Inc. v. Commissioner of Jobs and Training,
485 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. App. 1992) 11

MINNESOTA COURT RULES

M.R.Civ.Pro., Rule 60.02 6
